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3.4
Applicability table

Table B.1: Applicability of tests

	Item
	Description
	Re-lease
	Test sequence
(s)
	Rel 99 ME
	Rel-4 ME
	Rel-5 ME
	Rel-6 ME
	Rel-7 ME
	Rel-8 ME
	Rel-9 ME
	Rel-10 ME
	Terminal Profile
	Network Dependency
	Sup-port
	Additional test case execution parameter

	1
	PROFILE DOWNLOAD
27.22.1
	R99
	1
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/1
	No
	
	

	2
	Contents of the TERMINAL PROFILE command 27.22.2
	R99
	
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/1
	No
	
	

	3
	Servicing of Proactive UICC Commands
27.22.3
	R99
	
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	
	No
	
	

	4
	DISPLAY TEXT
27.22.4.1
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	[..]

	31
	OPEN CHANNEL
27.22.4.27
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	void
	R99
	void
	Void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	
	
	

	
	immediate link establishment, GPRS, no local address, no alpha identifier, no network access name
	R99
	2.1
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	AER001

	
	immediate link establishment GPRS, no alpha identifier, with network access name
	R99
	2.2
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	AER006

	
	immediate link establishment, GPRS, with alpha identifier
	R99
	2.3
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002, AER005

	
	immediate link establishment, GPRS, with null alpha identifier
	R99
	2.4
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	C121 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001

	
	immediate link establishment, GPRS, command performed with modifications (buffer size)
	R99
	2.5
	C152
	C152
	C152
	C152
	C152
	C152 AND C183
	C152 AND C183
	C152 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	

	
	void
	void
	2.6
	Void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	Void
	Void
	Void
	void
	
	
	

	
	immediate link establishment, GPRS, open command with alpha identifier, User did not accept the proactive command
	R99
	2.7
	C169 AND C177
	C169 AND C177
	C169 AND C177
	C169 AND C177
	C169 AND C177
	C169 AND C183 AND C177
	C169 AND C183 AND C177
	C169 AND C183 AND C177
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002, AER007

	
	void
	void
	2.8
	Void
	void
	void
	void
	void
	Void
	Void
	Void
	void
	
	
	

	
	OPEN CHANNEL, immediate link establishment, no alpha identifier, with network access name
	R99
	2.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	C191 AND C183
	C191 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/129 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	

	
	Multi OPEN CHANNEL, one in TCP Server  mode and one in TCP Client mode.
	Rel-7
	2.10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	C192 AND C183
	C192 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND

E.1/98 AND

E.1/129 AND E.1/131
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	

	
	Default bearer
	R99
	x.1
	C191
	C191
	C191
	C191
	C191
	C191 AND C183
	C191 AND C183
	C191 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/129
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001

	
	Local Bearer
	Rel-4
	TBD
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND C132
	TBD
	
	

	
	Text attribute – left alignment
	Rel-5
	5.1
	
	
	C121 AND C153
	C121 AND C153
	C121 AND C153
	C121 AND C153 AND C183
	C121 AND C153 AND C183
	C121 AND C153 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/217 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – center alignment
	Rel-5
	5.2
	
	
	C121 AND C154
	C121 AND C154
	C121 AND C154
	C121 AND C154 AND C183
	C121 AND C154 AND C183
	C121 AND C154 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/218 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – right alignment
	Rel-5
	5.3
	
	
	C121 AND C155
	C121 AND C155
	C121 AND C155
	C121 AND C155 AND C183
	C121 AND C155 AND C183
	C121 AND C155 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/219 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – large font size
	Rel-5
	5.4
	
	
	C121 AND C157AND C156
	C121 AND C157AND C156
	C121 AND C157AND C156
	C121 AND C157 AND C156 AND C183
	C121 AND C157 AND C156 AND C183
	C121 AND C157 AND C156 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/221 AND E.1/220 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – small font size
	Rel-5
	5.5
	
	
	C121 AND C158AND C156
	C121 AND C158AND C156
	C121 AND C158AND C156
	C121 AND C158 AND C156 AND C183
	C121 AND C158 AND C156 AND C183
	C121 AND C158 AND C156 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/222 AND E.1/220 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – bold on
	Rel-5
	5.6
	
	
	C121 AND C160 AND C159
	C121 AND C160 AND C159
	C121 AND C160 AND C159
	C121 AND C160 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C160 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C160 AND C159 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/225 AND E.1/226 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – italic on
	Rel-5
	5.7
	
	
	C121 AND C161 AND C159
	C121 AND C161 AND C159
	C121 AND C161 AND C159
	C121 AND C161 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C161 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C161 AND C159 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/225 AND E.1/227 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – underline on
	Rel-5
	5.8
	
	
	C121 AND C162 AND C159
	C121 AND C162 AND C159
	C121 AND C162 AND C159
	C121 AND C162 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C162 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C162 AND C159 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/225 AND E.1/228 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – strikethrough on
	Rel-5
	5.9
	
	
	C121 AND C163 AND C159
	C121 AND C163 AND C159
	C121 AND C163 AND C159
	C121 AND C163 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C163 AND C159 AND C183
	C121 AND C163 AND C159 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/225 AND E.1/229 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Text attribute – foreground and background colours
	Rel-5
	5.10
	
	
	C121 AND C164 AND C165
	C121 AND C164 AND C165
	C121 AND C164 AND C165
	C121 AND C164 AND C165 AND C183
	C121 AND C164 AND C165 AND C183
	C121 AND C164 AND C165 AND C183
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/124 AND E.1/230 AND E.1/231 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	UMTS System Simulator or System Simulator only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Frames
	Rel-6
	TBD
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	E.1/89 AND E.1/98 AND E.1/177 AND E.1/178 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111
	TBD
	
	

	
	Immediate link establishment, E-UTRAN, bearer type '02'
	Rel-8
	6.1
	
	
	
	
	
	C182
	C182
	C182
	E.1/89 AND E.1/135
	E-USS only
	
	

	
	Immediate link establishment, E-UTRAN, bearer type '0B'
	Rel-8
	6.2
	
	
	
	
	
	C182
	C182
	C182
	E.1/89 AND E.1/135
	E-USS only
	
	

	
	Immediate link establishment, E-UTRAN, bearer type '02', with Network Access Name, with alpha identifier
	Rel-8
	6.3
	
	
	
	
	
	C182
	C182
	C182
	E.1/89 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111 AND E.1/135
	E-USS only
	
	TCEP001, TCEP002

	
	Immediate link establishment, E-UTRAN, bearer type '03',  with alpha identifier, user did not accept the proactive command
	Rel-8
	6.4
	
	
	
	
	
	C182 AND C177
	C182 AND C177
	C182 AND C177
	E.1/89 AND E.1/110 AND E.1/111 AND E.1/135
	E-USS only
	
	

	
	Immediate link establishment, E-UTRAN, bearer type '03', default EPS bearer
	Rel-8
	6.5
	
	
	
	
	
	C182
	C182
	C182
	E.1/89 AND E.1/135
	E-USS only
	
	

	32
	CLOSE CHANNEL
27.22.4.28
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	[..]

	50
	Handling of command number 27.22.9
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	DISPLAY TEXT normal priority
	R99
	1.1
	C177
	C177
	C177
	C177
	C177
	C177
	C177
	C177
	E.1/17
AND

E.1/110
	No
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	C101
	IF A.1/1 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_Cap_Conf

	C102
	IF A.1/16 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_GPRS

	[..]

	C189
	IF C110 AND A.1/6 AND A.1/123 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_Run_At AND O_+CIMI AND O_Icons AND O_Icon_Rec1_Run_AT_Cmd

	C190
	IF (A.1/139 OR A.1/140) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- pc_eTDD OR pc_eFDD

	C191
	IF A.1/21 AND A.1/18 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_BIP_GPRS AND O_TCP

	C192
	IF (A.1/21 AND A.1/18 AND A.1/72) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_BIP_GPRS AND O_TCP AND    O_BIP_UICCServer

	C193
	IF (A.1/10 OR (E.1/71 AND E.1/42)) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_LB

	C194
	IF A.1/138 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_Select_Item_Default_Item

	C195
	IF A.1/137 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_CSG_Cell_Discovery

	C196
	IF (A.1/142 AND (A.1/139 OR A.1/140) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_pc_MO_SM-over-IMS AND (pc_eFDD OR pc_eTDD)

	C197
	IF (A.1/142 AND A.1/134) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_pc_MO_SM-over-IMS AND O_UTRAN

	C198
	IF (A.1/141 AND (A.1/139 OR A.1/140) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_pc_SM-over-IP-receiver AND (pc_eFDD OR pc_eTDD)

	C199
	IF (A.1/141 AND A.1/134) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_pc_SM-over-IP-receiver AND O_UTRAN

	C200
	IF A.1/136 THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_Event_CSG_Cell_Selection

	C201
	IF (A.1/64 AND A.1/149) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_GERAN AND  O_SMS-CB_Data_Download

	C202
	IF ((A.1/139 OR A.1/140) AND A.1/150) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- (pc_eFDD OR pc_eTDD) AND O_IMS

	C203
	IF (A.1/134 AND A.1/150) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- O_UTRAN AND O_IMS

	C204
	IF A.1/151 THEN N/A ELSE M
	-- O_PS_OPMODE

	C205
	IF ((A.1/139 OR A.1/140) AND A.1/151) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- (pc_eFDD OR pc_eTDD) AND O_SMS_SGs_MT

	C206
	IF ((A.1/139 OR A.1/140) AND A.1/152) THEN M ELSE N/A
	-- (pc_eFDD OR pc_eTDD) AND O_SMS_SGs_MO

	

	O.1
	IF A.1/zz tests x.yA M ELSE tests x.yB M (where zz corresponds to the option relating to the command being tested (e.g. A.1/90 if Display Text supports icons as defined in record 1 of EF(IMG)) and x.y is the expected sequence number value)

	O.2
	IF A.1/zz tests x.yA M ELSE tests x.yB M (where zz corresponds to the option relating to the command being tested (e.g. A.1/91 if Display Text supports icons as defined in record 2 of EF(IMG)) and x.y is the expected sequence number value)

	O.3
	void

	O.4
	IF A.1/zz AND A.1/ww tests x.yA M ELSE tests x.yB M (where zz and ww correspond to the option relating to the command being tested (e.g. A.1/90 if Display Text supports icons as defined in record 1 of EF(IMG) and A.1.92 if Display Text supports icons as defined in record 5 of EF(IMG) ) and x.y is the expected sequence number value)

	

	TCEP001
	IF NOT A.1/84 THEN during the test execution, the display or the non-display of any alpha identifier, text string or icon shall be treated as successfully verified.

	TCEP002
	IF NOT A.1/85 THEN the terminal may open the channel without explicit confirmation by the user.

	AER001
	IF ((A.1/21 AND A.1/17) AND ((A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.27.6, Seq. 6.1) ELSE A
	-- (O_BIP_GPRS AND O_UDP) AND (O_BIP_eFDD OR O_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER002
	IF ( (A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.7.4 Seq. 1.1) ELSE A
	-- (pc_ BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER003
	IF ( (A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.15 Seq. 1.17) ELSE A
	-- (pc_BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER004
	IF ( (A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.15 Seq. 1.14) ELSE A
	-- (pc_BIP_eFDD OR pc_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER005
	IF ((A.1/21 AND A.1/17) AND ((A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.27.6, Seq. 6.4) ELSE A
	-- (O_BIP_GPRS AND O_UDP) AND (O_BIP_eFDD OR O_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER006
	IF ((A.1/21 AND A.1/17) AND ((A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.27.6, Seq. 6.3) ELSE A
	-- (O_BIP_GPRS AND O_UDP) AND (O_BIP_eFDD OR O_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER007
	IF ((A.1/21 AND A.1/17) AND ((A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.27.6, Seq. 6.5) ELSE A
	-- (O_BIP_GPRS AND O_UDP) AND (O_BIP_eFDD OR O_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	AER008
	IF ((A.1/21 AND A.1/17) AND ((A.1/132 OR A.1/133) AND (A.1/134 OR A.1/64))) THEN R(27.22.4.29, Seq. 1.2) ELSE A
	-- (O_BIP_GPRS AND O_UDP) AND (O_BIP_eFDD OR O_BIP_eTDD) AND (O_UTRAN OR O_GERAN)

	
	
	


27.22.4.27.3
Open Channel (default bearer)


27.22.4.27.3.w
Open Channel (default bearer, E-UTRAN)

Open Channel for Default (network) Bearer for E-UTRAN is tested in clause 27.22.4.27.6, expected sequences 6.4 and 6.5.

27.22.4.27.3.x
Open Channel (Default bearer, GERAN/UTRAN)

27.22.4.27.3.x.1
Definition and applicability

See clause 3.2.2.

27.22.4.27.3.x.2
Conformance requirements

The ME shall support the class "e" commands as defined in:

-
TS 31.111[15] clause 5.2, clauses 6.4.27 and 6.6.27, clause 8.2, clause 8.6, clause 8.7, clause 8.52, clause 8.55, 8.59 and clause 9.2,
27.22.4.27.3.x.3
Test purpose

To verify that the ME allocates the buffer, activates the PDP context and reports the Channel status using TERMINAL RESPONSE (Command performed successfully) to the UICC after the ME receives the OPEN CHANNEL proactive command. 
27.22.4.27.3.x.4
Method of test

27.22.4.27.3.x.4.1
Initial conditions

The ME is connected to the USIM Simulator and the USS. The elementary files are coded as Toolkit default.

Prior to this test the ME shall have been powered on and performed the PROFILE DOWNLOAD procedure.

The following Bearer Parameters used are those defined in the default Test PDP context for test cases using packet services:

The Channel identifier value used for these tests is set to 1 as an example.

This channel identifier is dependent on the ME’s default channel identifier as declared in table A.2/27.

The following Bearer Parameters used are those defined in the default Test PDP ContextDch, as specified in TS 34.123-3 [27], clause 8.10  for test cases using packet services:
Bearer Parameters

Precedence Class:
03

Delay Class:
04

Reliability Class:
03

Peak throughput class: 
04

Mean throughput class:
31

Packet data protocol:
02 (IP)

GPRS Parameters

Network access name: 
TestGp.rs

User login:
UserLog

User password:
UserPwd

UICC/ME interface transport level

Transport format:
TCP mode

Port number: 
44444

Data destination address
01.01.01.01 (as an example)

Note: 

If a data destination address different to 01.01.01.01 is used then the same value is used in the content of the affected Open Channel commands and the network simulator setup and related UE settings might require a corresponding adaptation.

Pre-condition for successful execution of expected sequence x.1:

If the terminal does not support the execution of an Open Channel (GPRS) command when no Network Access Name TLV is present in the proactive command and when no default Access Point Name is set in the terminal configuration (s.a. table A.1/48), then "TestGp.rs" shall be set and activated as default Access Point Name in the terminal configuration prior to execution of the proactive command in expected sequence x.1.

27.22.4.27.3.x.4.2
Procedure

Expected Sequence x.1 (OPEN CHANNEL, Default Bearer, GPRS, with null alpha identifier)

	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1
	

	2
	ME ( SIM
	FETCH
	

	3
	SIM ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1
	

	4
	ME ( User
	[The ME should not give any information]
	[If the ME ask for user confirmation, then the user shall confirm the Open Channel request]

	5
	ME ( SS
	PDP context activation request
	[The ME may have activated a PDP context at earlier stage. In this case a PDP context activation at this point might not be required if the existing PDP context is reused.]

	6
	SS ( ME
	PDP context activation accept
	

	7
	ME ( SIM
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1A

or 

TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1B
	[Command performed successfully]


PROACTIVE COMMAND: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment, automatic reconnection
Device identities


Source device:
SIM

Destination device:
ME
Alpha Identifier





Null
Bearer


Bearer type:
Default bearer for requested transport layer
Buffer


Buffer size:
1400

UICC/ME interface transport level


Transport format:
TCP, UICC in client mode, remote connection


Port number: 
44444

Data destination address
01.01.01.01

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	1E
	81
	03
	01
	40
	03
	82
	02
	81
	82
	85

	
	00
	35
	01
	03
	39
	02
	05
	78
	3C
	03
	02
	AD

	
	9C
	3E
	05
	21
	01
	01
	01
	01
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1A

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment, automatic reconnection
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM
Result

General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status
Channel identifier 1 and link established or PDP context activated

Bearer


Bearer type:

Default bearer for requested transport layer
Buffer


Buffer size:
1400

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	40
	03
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	38
	02
	81
	00
	35
	01
	03
	39  
	02
	05
	78
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: OPEN CHANNEL x.1.1B

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
OPEN CHANNEL


Command qualifier:
immediate link establishment, automatic reconnection
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
SIM
Result

General Result:
Command performed successfully

Channel status
Channel identifier 1 and link established or PDP context activated

Bearer description


Bearer type:
GPRS


Bearer parameter:



Precedence Class:
03


Delay Class:
04


Reliability Class:
03


Peak throughput class: 
04


Mean throughput class:
31


Packet data protocol:
02 (IP)

Buffer


Buffer size:
1400

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	40
	03
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	38
	02
	81
	00
	35
	07
	02
	03
	04
	03
	04
	1F

	
	02
	39
	02
	05
	78
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


27.22.4.27.3.x.5
Test requirement

The ME shall operate in the manner defined in expected sequence x.1.
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